

No. 14-1095

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL MUSACCHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOE KENDALL
JODY RUDMAN
THE KENDALL LAW GROUP
3232 McKinney Avenue
Dallas, TX 75204
(214) 744-3000
jkendall@kendalllawgroup.com

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165
jaffe@esjpc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutes Involved.....	2
Statement	4
Summary of Argument.....	14
Argument	19
I. The Elements of a Crime as Instructed in the Jury Charge, without Government Objection, Are the Binding Law of the Case for which there Must Be Sufficient Evidence.	19
A. The Law-of-the-Case Doctrine and the Conflict Over Whether It Is Subject to a Plain-Error Exception.....	20
B. The “Plainness” of Error in a Jury- Instruction Does Not Support a Law-of- the-Case Exception.	24
C. The Rationale for Reviewing the Sufficiency of the Evidence Does Not Support a Law-of-the-Case Exception.	32

D. The Law-of-the-Case Doctrine Plays a Valuable Role in Checking the Government and Serving the Interests of Lenity and Liberty.....	36
II. A Statute-of-Limitations Bar Not Raised at or Before Trial Is Reviewable on Appeal.....	37
A. The Federal Statute of Limitations Is a Substantive and Jurisdictional Constraint on Government Action.	39
B. Failure to Raise a Limitations Bar Is Not a Knowing and Voluntary Waiver.	48
C. At a Minimum, Plain Error Review Is Available for Forfeited Statute of Limitations Bars.....	53
D. Structural and Judicial Policy Considerations Favor Allowing Direct Appellate Review of Forfeited Statute of Limitations Bars.....	55
Conclusion.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acevedo-Ramos v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 305 (1st Cir. 1992)	44
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	25, 26
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	25, 26, 31
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	42, 46
<i>Benes v. United States</i> , 276 F.2d 99 (6th Cir. 1960)	39, 40, 43, 50
<i>Biddinger v. Commissioner of Police</i> , 245 U.S. 128 (1917)	44
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	41
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	52
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	49
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	53
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....	52, 53, 57
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	41, 42, 43
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	32
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	32, 34, 35
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	47, 48
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	25, 26

<i>See Evans v. Michigan</i> , -- U.S. --, 133 S. Ct. 1069 (2013).....	25, 33
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 1 (1959).....	31, 51
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	52
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....	39, 43, 51
<i>United States v. Aburahmah</i> , 34 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 1994) (unpubl.).....	57
<i>United States v. Acevedo</i> , 229 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2000).....	57
<i>United States v. Angiulo</i> , 897 F.2d 1169 (1st Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>United States v. Arky</i> , 938 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 908 (1992).....	13, 38, 40, 44
<i>United States v. Ausler</i> , 395 F.3d 918 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 861 (2005).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 414 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>overruled on other grounds by United States v. Parker</i> , 508 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 168 (1872).....	44, 46
<i>United States v. Coutentos</i> , 651 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2011).....	56
<i>United States v. Crossley</i> , 224 F.3d 847 (6th Cir. 2000).....	38, 40

<i>United States v. Del Percio</i> , 657 F. Supp. 849 (W.D. Mich. 1987), <i>rev'd</i> , 870 F.2d 1090 (6th Cir. 1989)	45, 55
<i>United States v. Diehl</i> , 775 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2015)	57
<i>United States v. Franco-Santiago</i> , 681 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	38, 39, 54
<i>United States v. Gallup</i> , 812 F.2d 1271 (10th Cir. 1987)	40
<i>United States v. Guevara</i> , 408 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1115 (2006)	13, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 133 F. Supp. 796 (W.D. Mo. 1955)	46
<i>United States v. Inman</i> , 558 F.3d 742 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 916 (2009)	23, 24, 32
<i>United States v. Jimenez Recio</i> , 537 U.S. 270 (2003)	32, 36
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010)	11, 14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 652 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Jokel</i> , 969 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1992)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>)	11
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	passim
<i>United States v. Pigrum</i> , 922 F.2d 249 (5th Cir. 1991)	34

<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	31, 43, 47, 51
<i>United States v. Staples</i> , 435 F.3d 860 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 862 (2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 933 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 63 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>rev'd</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 376 F.3d 1048 (10th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Zanghi</i> , 189 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1097 (2000).....	21, 23
<i>Waters v. United States</i> , 328 F.2d 739 (10th Cir. 1964).....	40
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , -- U.S. --, 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012).....	49, 50, 51

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 371	3
18 U.S.C. § 1030	2, 6, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3282(a).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2101	42
28 U.S.C. § 2107(a).....	42
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....	50
28 U.S.C. § 3231	2

Other Authorities

FED. R. CRIM. P. 12, Notes of Advisory
Comm., *Note to Subdivision (b)(1) and (2)*.....51

Rules

FED. R. CRIM. P. 12(a) 45
FED. R. CRIM. P. 12(b) 50
FED. R. CRIM. P. 52(a) 28
FED. R. CRIM. P. 52(b) 39, 54
HABEAS CORPUS R. 5(b)..... 50
